IFRS 9 introduced a number of changes to accounting for financial instruments, including changes
to classification and measurement of financial assets, financial assets impairment methodology
involving expected credit losses model, and changes to hedge accounting.

The adoption of IFRS 9 did not have a material impact on the Group’s interim condensed
consolidated financial statements.

MegaFon

Notes to interim condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)

 11

4. IFRS 15

The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s interim
condensed consolidated statement of financial position as of 31 March 2018 and its interim
condensed consolidated income statement and statement of other comprehensive income  for the
three months then ended for each of the line items affected. There was no material impact on the
Group’s interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the three months ended 31
March 2018.

Impact on the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position is presented below:

 As of 31 March 2018

As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

Assets

Non-current non-financial assets  7,819 (3,259) 4,560
Current non-financial assets 7,999 404 8,403

Total assets 588,745 (2,855) 585,890

Equity and liabilities
Equity

Equity attributable to equity holders of the
Company 116,724 (1,816) 114,908
Non-controlling interests 56,073 — 56,073

Total equity   172,797 (1,816) 170,981

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 27,951 (453) 27,498

Total non-current liabilities 276,200 (453) 275,747

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 38,979 (586) 38,393

Total current liabilities 139,748 (586) 139,162

Total equity and liabilities 588,745 (2,855) 585,890

MegaFon

Notes to interim condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)

 12

4. IFRS 15 (continued)

Impact on the interim condensed consolidated income statement is presented below:

 Three months ended 31 March 2018

As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

Revenue 91,484 408 91,892

Operating expenses
Cost of revenue 25,523 408 25,931
Sales and marketing expenses 6,596 562  7,158
Total operating expenses 78,510 970  79,480

Operating profit 12,974 (562) 12,412

Profit before tax 6,972 (562) 6,410

Income tax expense 2,166 (112) 2,054

Profit for the period 4,806 (450) 4,356

As at 31 March 2018, the Group had 3,259 of deferred customer acquisition costs within non-
current non-financial assets. The amount of costs amortised into sales and marketing expenses for
the three months ended 31 March 2018 is 1,015.

As at 31 March 2018, the Group had 24,865 of receivables and nil contract assets from contracts
with customers within trade and other receivables.

As at 31 March 2018, the Group had 21,972 of contract liabilities from contracts with customers
within current non-financial liabilities and 10,477 of contract liabilities within non-current non-
financial liabilities.